

Nos. 23-1374 & No. 23-1880

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BROOKE HENDERSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri,
No. 6:21-cv-03219 (Harpool, J.)**

**MOTION OF PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CAMERON T. NORRIS
JAMES F. HASSON
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com
Counsel for Parents Defending Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The District’s mandatory training policy unconstitutionally compels speech	3
II. Under <i>Monell</i> , a written document is not necessary to show the existence of a government policy	7
III. The district court’s fee award was an abuse of discretion that will chill plaintiffs from filing meritorious claims.....	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance	12
Virus Check Certification	12
Certificate of Service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View, Mo.</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 7
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	9
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Dillon v. Brown County, Neb.</i> , 380 F.3d 360 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) (per curiam)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Lamboy-Ortiz v. Ortiz-Velez</i> , 630 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8

<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977).....	8, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction, Mo.</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6
<i>Wragg v. Village of Thornton</i> , 604 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	8
